AGENDA ﬁféﬁ%g ERIAL

DATEZ -21-23 1TEM NO.RA 10
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT o
CONTRACTS /| AWARDS / GRANTS

C Award (@ Contract ¢ Grant Requested Board Meeting Date: March 21, 2023

* = Mandatory, information must be provided or Procurement Director Award []

*Contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor (DBA):
American Indian Association of Tucson, Inc. dba Tucson Indian Center

*Project Title/Description:
Amendment 1 to Promissory Note Related to Purchase and Sale Agreement of 160 N Stone

*Purpose:

Extend the note related to the sale of 160 N Stone Avenue ("Premises”) by 13 years and 42 days, decreasing the
principal balance on the note by $33,980.00 to reflect payments made to date, eliminating the balloon payment due
by January 18, 2025 and increasing the interest rate on the note from 3.5% to 5.5%. This item was on the Board of
Supervisors Agenda on February 7, 2023 and was continued at the request of the Board to February 21, 2023. At
the request of the County Administrator, the item was further continued to March 21, 2023 to allow for update of the
effective date on the proposed amended repayment schedule from February 1, 2023 to April 1, 2023, reflecting
payments made by the Tucson Indian Center in the interim based on the original repayment schedule.

*Procurement Method:
Exempt per Section 11.04.020

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes:

Tucson Indian Center will continue to own the Premises subject to the Non-Recourse Deed of Trust and Assignment of
Rents securing the Note. The Note amendment will mitigate the impact of a balloon payment, allowing for the Tucson
Indian Center to continue provision of services in Downtown Tucson.

*Public Benefit:
Tucson Indian Center provides a range of cultural activities and emergency assistance solutions, including housing,

wellness, employment, and advocacy services.

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance:
Increased interest earned reflecting current market conditions.

*Retroactive:
No.

Tow o, -4 z02®
\/Q«qé B
pas-

A2 H A9
Revised 5/2020 Page 1 of 2 FRRDEZ3PN0



Contract / Award Information

Document Type: Department Code: Contract Number (i.e.,15-123):
Commencement Date: Termination Date: Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS):
[ ] Expense Amount: $* ] Revenue Amount: $

*Funding Source(s) required:

Funding from General Fund? (" Yes (¢ No IfYes $§ %

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? [JYes [XINo
If Yes, is the Contract to a vendor or subrecipient?

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? []Yes No

If Yes, attach Risk's approval.

Vendor is using a Social Security Number? [JYes [X No

If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-10.

Amendment / Revised Award Information

Document Type: CTN Department Code: FM Contract Number (i.e.,15-123): 17-014
Amendment No.: 04 AMS Version No.: 7
Commencement Date: 04/01/2023 New Termination Date: 03/01/2038
Prior Contract No. (Synergen/CMS): n/a
(" Expense or (¢ Revenue (" Increase (¢ Decrease  Amount This Amendment: $ (33,980.00)
Is there revenue included? (CYes (@ No IfYes$ §

*Funding Source(s) required: Revenue Contract
g q

Funding from General Fund? (" Yes (¢ No If Yes § %
Grant/Amendment Information (for grants acceptance and awards) (" Award (" Amendment
Document Type: Department Code: Grant Number (i.e.,15-123):
Commencement Date: Termination Date: Amendment Number:

[] Match Amount: $ [] Revenue Amount: $

*All Funding Source(s) required:

*Match funding from General Fund? (Yes ("No IfYes$ %

*Match funding from other sources? (Yes CNo IfYes$ %o

*Funding Source:

*If Federal funds are received, is funding coming directly from the
Federal government or passed through other organization(s)?

Contact: Tina Tellez

Department: Facilities Management e b Telephone: 520-724-3393

Department Director Signature/Date: /,( Zé w,&;i% P_M'f) pg. )2 TS

=

Deputy County Administrator Signsze/Date: %f j%g; 2.2
County Administrator Signature/Date’ S|B| S

(Required for Board Agenda/Addendum Items)

Revised 5/2020 Page 2 of 2



Pima County Department of Facilities Management

Project: Amendment 1 to Promissory Note Related to Purchase and Sale Agreement of
160 N Stone

Contractor: American Indian Association of Tucson, Inc. dba Tucson Indian Center
Amount: $2,175,535.80 (Principal and Interest)

Contract No.: CTN-FM-17*014

Contract Amendment No.: 04

Orig. Contract Term: 07/29/2016 — 11/29/2016 Orig. Amount: $1,513,182.00
Termination Date Prior Amendment: 01/18/2025 Prior Amendments Amount: §$ 0.00
Termination Date This Amendment: 03/01/2038 This Amendment Amount: $ 662,353.80

Revised Total Amount: $2,175,535.80

AMENDMENT 1 TO PROMISSORY NOTE
(Non-Recourse)

THIS AMENDMENT TO PROMISSORY NOTE (this “Agreement”), dated as of March 21, 2023,
is between American Indian Association of Tucson, Inc. (“Maker”) and Pima County, Arizona, a

political subdivision of the State of Arizona (“County”).
Recitals

WHEREAS, Maker and County are parties to that certain Purchase and Sale Agreement on July
19, 2016 known by the County as CTN-FM-17*014 (“Contract”), in the amount of $1,507,500.00
plus fifty percent of closing costs up to $10,000; and

WHEREAS, Maker executed and delivered that certain Promissory Note (“Note”) relating to the
Purchase and Sale Agreement, dated as of January 18, 2017, in the amount of $1,507,500.00
plus closing costs of $5,682.00 for a total of $1,513,182.00, for the benefit of the County; and

WHEREAS, the Note was related to the purchase price and closing costs for the sale of 160 N
Stone by the County to the Maker; and

{110111 /01043170 / v6} CTN-FM-17-014 1



WHEREAS, the Non-Recourse Deed of Trust and Assignment of Rents securing the Note is dated
January 18, 2017, and is recorded in the Pima County Recorder’s Office on the same date in

Sequence No. 20170180658; and

WHEREAS, Maker has made principal payments of $33,980.00 and interest payments of
$352,343.00 in accordance with the Note; and

WHEREAS, the total unpaid principal amount effective April 1, 2023 will be $1,479,202.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, Maker and County desire to amend the Note as follows:

1. Section 1.4 of the Note is replaced in its entirety, effective April 1, 2023, to the following:
“Interest: interest on the unpaid Principal, accruing at the rate of 5.5% per annum until
fully paid.”

2. Section 1.9 of the Note is replaced in its entirety, effective April 1, 2023, to the following:
“Principal: the principal sum due under this Note, which is in the amount of
$1,479,202.00.”

3. Exhibit B of the Note is replaced in its entirety, effective April 1, 2023, with the amended
Exhibit B attached to this Agreement.

4. All references to the Principal, Interest, and to Exhibit B contained in the Note shall be
deemed to refer to the Principal, Interest, and to Exhibit B as amended by this Agreement,
respectively, as the same may be further amended, restated, replaced, supplemented or
otherwise modified from time to time.

5. All other terms and conditions in the Note remain in full force and effect without change,
except as otherwise specifically provided, and will be construed in accordance with the
laws of the State of Arizona.

6. This Amendment will be attached to the original Note and by this reference made a part
of the Note.

{110111 /01043170 / v6} CTN-FM-17-014 2




















